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conditions upon which Hannah
lin. the aged and shell shocked mother
of Charles Chaplin, motion picture
actor, and Sidney Chaplin are allowed
to remain in the United States.

This became known today with the
issuance of an order by E. J. Hunnlng,
assistant secretary of labor, granting
stay of time to enable Mrs. Chaplin
and counsel employed by her son, to
present legal ground for permitting
her to be a semi-permane- resident in
the United States.

Mrs. Chaplin, herself an actress, it
was explained, was mentally deranged
by shock suffered during one of the
first German aerial raids In London
during the war.

. After the war ended, her sons deslr-'in- g

to take her to California to give
her environment and treatment which
would ease her condition, and possibly,
it was hoped, restore her reason, she

'was after some difficulty given per-- '
mission to enter the United States and
remain for one year.

This time has expired and the ques-
tion has arisen whether she can legally
be allowed a longer term of residence.

Promises Care
The Chaplin brothers upon her ar-Tiv- al

In the United States, gave as-

surance that she would never become
a charge on public charity and install-
ed her in a cottage at Santa Monica,
Cal., under the care of trained nurses
and with expert medical and neuralgi-ca- l

attention.
The attending physicians reported, it

was said, that her mental condition has
improved steadily despite her age and
counsel have also presented a state

ST. JOSEPH'S LEAGUE

ment that Charles Chaplin is worth i of any post In the state. Plans are re

than $1,000,000, adding that the n discussed for the purchase of a
extraordinary circumstances justify &me which may- - materialize in the

. , . . , . , l near future.

TAGUAY RECEIPTS--- 1

;$i;685,ft, REPORT;

EXCEED : .AST YEAR

Official returns' from the" Day
Nursery tag day drive showed "receipts
amounting to $1,685.13,- - up to noon
Monday. Indications are thati enough
money may still come in to make the
total $1,700. - - i ' -

The stand at the Second National
bank had a lead of $33.44 over its
nearest opponent, the Arlington hotel
stand," according to latest reports.
The Second National stand. In charge
of Mrs. W. P. Robinson, took in $202.08
selling 1,000 tags in all. Mrs. John
M. Lontz was In charge of the 'Arling-
ton hotel booth which' came second,
turning in $168.64 for the sale of 600
tags. The station which Mrs. Henry
Goldfinger and Mrs. Marlowe Kluter
had at the American Trust bank, ran
third, their total being $110.34.

Officials of the association as well
as workers expressed satisfaction with
the results of this year's tag day: and
remarked especially over the gener
osity of contributors and their: willing-
ness to giver to the organization.-:- : he
returns are already. $500 in excess of
returns from last year's tag day..

Following is a list of the various sta-
tions, their chairmen, number of tags
sold, and amount of money turned in:
- Wescott Eleanor Seidel, 200 tags,
$47. .. .,

Romey's and Reed's Mrs. W. W.
Gaar. 250 tags, $56.02. . -

Toler's Virginia Brookhank. . Les"
tra Hibberd. Mark Fred, and Charles
Druitt, 250 tags, $28.50. , . :.- -

Prices' Maxine Murray, 300; tags,
$55.55. - - - -r t :

American Trust Mrs. Henry Gold-finge- r

and Mrs. Marlowe- - Kluter, 700
tags, $110.34.. - r ,

Engle Cigar store Mrs. Walter En- -

gle, $12.13.
Dickson Trust company Olive Lew

is, 550 tags, $68.61. - '
Second National bank Mrs. W. P.

Robinson, 1,000 tags, $202.08.
- Sunset and Greeks' Mrs. T, B. Jen-
kins," 225 tags, $83.68. -

Thietlethwalte's Mary and Martha
Ullom, 300 tags,. $14.55. - .

Chenoweth's Emeline Land, 300

tags, $56.
Eggemeyef's Mrs. ; Eugene lPrice,

400.tags,;$5X.44. ; -
" Murrette and Murray Mrs. Joseph
Conner. 235 tags, $56.13.-- '

Kandy Shop Mrs. Benjamin N.
Johnson, 300 tags, $45.

First National bank Mrs. Harry
Lontz, 400 tags, $90.86. ..

Kresge and Boston stores Mrs.
Phillip Twigg, 300 tags, $36.09.- - -

Knollenberg's Mrs. Mildred Cates,
Mrs. Ben Bartel, 500 tags, $86.12.- -

Union National bank Mrs. W. D.
Scoble and TVIrs. Edna" Cowles, 'SOU

tags, $30.14. ... " . : : ; : .

Granger's Mrs.: Ernest : Hill, .300
tags, $27.03. . ";... . .

Nusbaum's Mrs. George Fox, Mrs.
W. H. Keisker, 300 tags, $57.

Woolworth Mrs. Omar Whelan, 20o
tags, $21.78. .

Druitt's Mrs. Stanton Knott, Mrs
Clark O'Byrne, 300 tags, $38.96.

Postoffice Mrs. George Cunning-
ham, Mrs. Brown, 320 tags, $26.96.

Washigton Mary Williams, Mari;
O'Connell, 100 tags, $12.45.

Y. M. C. A. Mrs. Charles Land,
300 tags, $83.

Arlington Mrs. John M. Lontz, 60C

tags. $168.64. .. . '

-
Tabernacle Juliet Nusbaum, $5.63.

. Earlham College Mrs, D. W. Den-
nis, 200 tags,-$17.- -,

West Side Mrs. Wilson Magaw,
500 tags, $43.79. . , .

East End Louise Jenkins, x200 tags,
$12.24.

- Headquarters $5.40.

CENTER OF DISORDERS

SHIFTS IN BELFAST

jfBy- - Associated Press)
BELFAST, May 22. The most dis-

quieting feature of Sunday's disorders
in Belfast was the shifting of the cen-
ter of trouble to Ballymacarrett, the
east end section, where there is a
large artisan population, and a small,
compact Sinn Fein community living
in an area, called the Short Strand.

Two men were killed in the violent
rioting there, and Thomas McShane.
who was wounded Saturday, died,
bringing the total of deaths .over the
week-en-d to 14. . , r
. During .last : night's shooting, . gun-
men opened fire on the city electric
station, but the return fire from the
police and troops caused the assail-
ants to withdraw.

The flying column responsible for
Saturday's raids in counties Antrim
and Down vanished as quickly as It
came, but a renewal of its opeiationsis anticipated. ...

The Ulster cabinet has given no siguof what measures it contemplates to
suppress the disorders, but it is as-
sumed nothing will be done before to-
morrow's meeting of the northern par
liament. . wnen Premier Sir James

j Craig will outline his plans.. These, if
L r..iM a i-

iuey mini me executions in many
quarters, are likely to involve a rup-
ture with the Dublin government. Pre-
mier Craig refuses to give an intima-
tion of, the proposals in advance.

ASK MUSCLE SHOALS

"NOT BE SCRAPPED"

' FLORENCE, Ala., May 22. Carry
ing banners and wearing buttons bear-
ing the. slogan, 'Muscle- - Shoals shouM
not be scrapped," delegates were arriv-
ing here today from many states of the
south to, attend the conference on
Muscle Shoals under auspices of the
Southern commercial congress, which
wul be. convened late. Ioday. I

The announced intention of the con-
ference, is to "devise ways" and means
to expedite action by congress before
adjournment" on the 'Muscle Shoals
question and to formulate a memorial
to be addressed to the American peo-
ple that "the Muscle Shoals is not lo-
cal but national in its scope."
. . Sessions of the conference today
were held in Florence. Following an
inspection of government nitrate proj-
ects and power sites tomorrow, the
conference will assemble in Sheffield.
Wednesday's sessions wiU take place
at Tuscumbia.

. results: in oregon

..PORTLAND, Ore., May 22. On tie
basis of complete returns from 16
counties .and incomplete returns from
20, cpunties. Charles HaU '.early, today
led .Governor Olcott by 208 votes for
the Republican, nomination for jbov"ernor.

HELD ON SUSPICION
Leonel Mueller, arrested at the

Pennsylvania station at 8:40 o'clock
Monday morning, as he was trying to
"hop" a train, Is being held on sus-
picion.

FINED FOR SPEEDING
George Dtebner, arrested on South

Ninth street at 3 o'clock Sunday af-

ternoon, pleaded guilty and paid $1
and costs. A. M. Jenkins, arrested at
5:30 o'clock Saturday afternoon, also
was fined $1 and costs. He was
charged with blocking the fire

WERE OUT
Leonard Baumer was arrested at

8:30 o'clock Sunday evening at Eighth
and Main streets for failing to have a
headlight on his car. Harry Henson,
whose car also was minus a tail light,
is scheduled to appear soon. .

HARDING ENDORSES

STATE PARK PROJECTS
I
J

(By Associated Prs)
WASHINGTON, i May 22. Endorse-

ment "of the state, park 'movement is
given by President Harding ta a letter
to'John Barton Payne, as chairman of
banks, to be read at the. opening ses-on- d

national . conference on state
banks, to be read at theopening ses-

sion of the conference today at Bear
Mountain Inn. Palisades Interstate
Park, New York.

"The desirability from many points
of view, of establishing state parks is
so obvious that there hardly need be
argument" on the subject," the presi-
dent wrote. "Every year of delay in
creating such. resorts is certain to in
crease the expense and the difficulty
of securing the most desirable kind of
property; therefore It is particularly in
the public interest to have the move
ment urged as widely and persistently
as possible." . ' -

REBEL LEADER OBJECT

OF MEXICAN CAMPAIGN

(By Associated Press)
MEXICO CITY, May 22. Secretary

of War Sarrano has arrived in Villa
Hermosa, the capital of Tabasco tate,
and began an active campaign against
the rebel leader, General Carlos Green.

Nicasio Vasquez and Doraciano
former majors on the federal

army, were executed after their cap-
ture by government forces under Gen-
eral Manuel Arenas, in the Huasteca
district, near , Tampico. ;

Both Vanquez and Escalante belong-
ed to the rebel force .of General. Man-pe- l

Larriaga, who has been operating
in that region. A nofllcial statement
says that the rebels were dispersed
with heavy losses, and that the two
former majors, who were in command,
were courtmatialed and executed on
the field of batte.

Another force of rebels was defeat-
ed yesterday at Aquismon. These vic-
tories are regarded by the war office
as important. , , .. .

DELIGHTFUL NUMBER

AS FESTIVAL FINALE

"Cavalleria Rusticana," . by Masca-gn- l,

will be presented in the grand
finale performance of the May- - Fes-
tival at 8 o'clock, in the tabernacle
Monday evening.

Soloists for the opera are Mary Ann
Kaufman Brown, soprano, of Cincin-
nati; Joseph Schenk, tenor, also of
Cincinnati; L. Barton Evans, baritone,
and Mrs. Fred J. Bartel, soprano, both
of this city. The Festival chorvs and
symphony orchestra, conducted . by
Prof. J. E. Maddy will give several
other numbers besides the opera.. .

The program for the evening perfor-
mance is as follows: . -

1. Oberon Overture... .....Weber
2. Third Symphony, second move-

ment Beethoven
3. Hallelijah chorus from "Mes-

siah" Handel
4. Cavalleria Rusticana,
Garfield and David Dennis junior

high school pupils combined in pre-
senting the third concert of the series
at the tabernacle Monday afternoon at
4 o'clock under the leadership of Lela
Longman and Gertrude Kohler.

MACNIDER GREETS

LEGION OF ENGLAND

INDIANAPOLIS. May 22. Personal
greeting from Commander Hanford
MacNider, of the American Legion,
are being carried to the British Le-

gion In its annual conference In Lon-
don by H. Nelson Jackson, of Ver-
mont, national of the
American Legion. Mr. Jackson sailed
for London on May 20. He is official
American Legion representative at the
conference of the British Legion, re-

cently organized afteh the model of
the American Legion.

The message of Commander Mac-
Nider reads in part: "No generation
of our nations have been so closely
bound together. Through the coming
years it must be our mutual duty to
so strengthen and cement these ties
mat from this great understanding
may come peace for all the world.' :

Nineteen years ago Mr. Jackson sur-
prised the scientific world by cross-

ing the American continent in an au-

tomobile, a feat hitherto deemed im-

possible. It took him 65 days with
his "1903 model" to negotiate the 6ls-tanc- e

between San Francisco and New
York.

Disqualified for active service In
the World war on account of his age,
Mr. Jackson enlisted in the medical
corps, rose to the rank of major and
was thrice cited for gallantry in, ac-

tion at the front. He wears the Dls-- :

tinguished Service cross, ' the ribboa
of the Legion of Honor and the Crpi
de Guerre of France, r .

Hopkins Is Fined $5
For Malicious Trespass

; William Hopkins, furniture dealer,
held a lien on some household furni-
ture used by Mrs. Mary Shepard, 109
South Fifth street. The lien fell
drr on teh furniture a few, days ago.

Land Hopkins went around : ta coUect.
No one was at nome so ne opened a
window and entered the house, taking

from it the furniture, he claimed, g

Hopkins was arraigned on a charge
of malicious trespass Monday and
fined $5 and. costs.' ' '

the auxiliary, where a special program
had been arranged.

A drum and bugle corps has been
started and is working to have a live
bunch to go to New Orleans next fall
to the national convention. An On-to-Ne-

Orleans committee is also work-
ing towards this plan.

Our service census was cleaned up
in good shape, and we found many in-

stances where we could be of service.
Membership prizes, usually donated

by some member of the post, have
served to stimulate attendance at post
meetings.

On March 10, Commander Gregg and
Chaplain Martin attended and deliver-
ed addresses to a joint meeting of the
post and auxiliary, which was well at-
tended and enjoyed by all. A fine
basket lunch was provided by the la-

dies of the auxiliary.
C. R. UMPLEBY, Adjutant.

DANCE CENSORSHIP

WILL BE TAKEN UP

The matter of dance censorship will
be taken up by the ordinance com
mittee, to which It was referred by
Mayor Lawrence Handley, it develop-
ed at the board of works meeting Mon-

day morning. Informal discussion of
the matter came up at the board meet-

ing but no action was taken.
Need for dance censorship in the

dances at Glen Miller park has been
called to the attention of Mayor Hand-ley- .

Elmer Williams, holder of conces-
sions at Glen Miller park, asked per-
mission of the board of works to have
a steam launch placed on the lake. He
already has permission to place boats
on the lake, but the bcjird was not
satisfied that he had a right to place
the steam launch there. The matter
was referred to the city attorney.

FUND FOR FINE ARTS

CENTERS NEAR $1,000
The fund for a fine arts center for

Richmond, started at the annual din
ner of the Art association Friday
evening with $250 and rising to $625
that evening, is now hovering around
the $1,000 mark. Close upon the an-
nouncement that Maude Kaufman

artist of the Richmond
group, had donated a picture from
whose sale the money would be turned
into the fund, comes word that Robert
W. Grafton, of Michigan City, one of
Indiana's distinguished artists, who
was a guest at the art meeting, is pre
senting a picture valued at $250 or
more, to be disposed of for the bene-
fit of the fund.

FLAPPER IS DEFENDED

BY CHICAGO PASTOR

(By Associated Press)
CHICAGO, May 22. The modern

flapper was defended by the Rev. Ai-

mer Pennewell. pastor of the Coven-
ant church at Evanston yesterday, in
a sermon in which he approved short
skirts, bobbed hair and knicker-
bockers.

"Flapperism is not a disease but a
diversion," he said. "Bobbed hair,
short skirts and knickerbockers are
not snags on sin but a declaration of
independence. The girls are a jolly lot
and they will give us the finest genera-
tion of women the world has ever
known.

"We are passing from the man age,
a rough age, and emerging into the
age of culture, the women's age. That
is why the flapper exists today. The
new age will be one not ruled by wo-
men but one in which their influence
will be felt. Girls in the past have
been pretty litle birds In cages of
husky beasts of burden."

GRANT POSTPONEMENT

OF DILLON'S CASE

Trial of the case of James P. Dillon,
former superintendent of the Muni-

cipal Light and Power plant, for mis-

appropriation of funds, has been post-
poned until July 10, at the request of
counsel for the defense. The request
was made in court Monday morning.

Dillon's case was scheduled for trial
on May 31.

FIRMS CELEBRATING
55 YEARS OF BUSINESS

PHILADELPHIA, May 22. Hun-
dreds of business men were invited
to a luncheon here today in honor
of 55 firms that have been in contin-
uous business in Philadelphia for more
than one hundred years. The lunch-
eon' was arranged by the chamber of
commerce.

Hagerstown, Ini.
HAGERSTOWN, Ind. The social

Circle met Friday afternoon with Mrs.
Etta Porter Harold Balser of Mill-vin- e,

spent Wednesday with Robert
Bland.. . . .Miss Pauline Knapp was en
tertained at the home of Prof and Mrs.
W. O. Wisler Friday evening Mr.
and Mrs. Ralph Early moved to New-
castle the first of the week The
monthly social and business meeting
of the Anti-Can- 't class was held at
the Christian church Friday night
The Woman's Auxiliary of the Ameri-
can Legion will hold a market Sat-

urday, May 27, in the old post office
room Mrs. EUen Fox of Economy
Is spending a few days with friends
here. She was the guest at dinner
Thursday of Mr. and Mrs. M. T. Fox.
....Mrs. Clifford Foutz and children
spent this week with Mr. and Mrs.
Willard Heiney in the country
The Aid society of the Christian
church will meet Tuesday afternoon
at the home of Mr. William Leavell
on West Main street Mrs. Alice
Newcom, Mrs. Myrtle Taylor andIrs.
Jesse VanMatre and children spent
Tuesday afternoon here.

t i

Oddities
. - '

Women wage earners in Denver,
Colo., number more than 30,000.

Gold amalgam, a mineral, comes in
grains about the size of a pea.

The tiije difference between New
York and London is five hours.

A detailed history of Harry Ray
post No. 65, American Legion, telling
of all the activities of the post since
its organization in the summer of 1919

by Frank T. Strayer, appeared in the
souvenir history of the Sixth District
American Legion posts. The booklet
was distributed at the Sixth district
convention held at Greenfield Thurs-

day.
Dr. George B. Hunt, past com-

mander and C. R. Umpleby, adjutant
of the local post, in get
ting the history together.

All the work done by the post is
thoroughly covered in the article,
which follows in part:

Harry Ray Post No. 65 was or-

ganized during the summer of 1919
by Frank T. Strayer, who was com-
mander for that year. Temporary
charter received Sept. 15, 1919, with
90 charter members. Permanent
charter granted Aug. 1, 1920. Paul A.
Beckett, adjutant and Winfield Urban,
treasurer, for 1919.

Immediately after organization the
need of money was very apparent. Var-
ious plana were discussed and it was
finally decided to sponsor and stage an
in-do- fair. Merchants business
houses and Individuals were solicited
for donations and subscriptions and
responded very liberally. The affair
was held in the Coliseum and played
to capacity houses for seven nights.
After the smoke and debris was clear
ed away we chalked up $13,500 on the
credit side. This, of course, put us
on our feet financially and we are
still going strong.

Well Furnished Rooms
We do not own our home but have

been told by persons that have visited
posts in various parts of the state that
we have the best furnished club rooms

Officers for 1920 were as follows:
Dr. George B. Hunt commander; R. B
Mather, vlcercommander; Dr. E. R.
Churchell, treasurer; C. R. Umpleby,
adjutant; Frank T. Gatzek, sergeant-at-arm- s.

In May, 1920, under the leadership
of Commander Hunt, a band of 23
pieces was organized, it being one of
the first in the country. It is now one
of the finest organizations of its kind.
There is more than $500 worth of good
music in its library. The uniforms are
the property of the band and they are
free of incumbrances. J. Don McDan-lel- ,

formerly of the Original Kilties
band, i3 the present director; B. B.
Russell, secretary.

On Labor day, 1920, the band had
full opportunity to display its talent,
the post giving a barbectte at Glen
Miller park. It was the biggest affair
of its kind ever given in this commun-
ity, over one ton of barbecued meat
being disposed of.

Big Armistice Celebration
Armistice day, 1920, will ever be re-

membered in and about Richmond.
The celebration was originated by
this post and participated in by prac-
tically all organizations, business
firms and factories in the city. Over
$3,500 was contributed for decorations
and other necessary expenses. The
streets were decorated through the
business district. The different bands
gave concerts all morning and in the
afternoon a parade, the like of which
was never before seen in Richmond.
Sixteen bands were in the line. All
the service men in uniform. Floats
from all the business houses, factories
and various organizations and many
other features, too numerous to men-
tion. A football game between In-

dianapolis legion and our boys was
played after the parade was over, our
boys winning, 7 to 0. In Tenth street
park a museum of war relics was open
all afternoon, free" lunches and ath
letic matches weregoing on all the
time. Lunches were served by various
organizations over the city in the
evening. As soon as it became dark
fireworks were set off down at Main
street bridge. A large free dance for
all men in uniform in the Coliseum
closed this wonderful celebration.

A basketball team was organized
during the fall of 1920, which played

isome of tte strongest teams in the
country, including the Detroit Rayls
and Denver Athletic club.

Give Boxes to Sick
At Christmas time many boxes were

prepared and forwarded to all sick
and disabled "buddies" in the com
munity and nearby hospitals.

In January, 1921, offlcersx were
elected and installed as follows R. B.
Mather, commander; Wilbur W. Fox,

C. R. Umpleby, ad-

jutant; Harry C. Oliver, treasurer;
Ray Keck.' sergeant-at-arm- s. Later
Harry C. Oliver resigned and Benja-
min A. Ball was elected and installed
in his place. During the first part of
this year our basket ball team con-
tinued to go strong. During February
the Salvation Army requested the le-

gion to take charge of their drive,
which the legion did. making a house
to house canvass. During the summer
a carnival was given under the aus-

pices of the post, netting a neat sum.
Caisson and limbre were purchased
for use at all military funerals, the
post having had charge of 15, since
its organization. National colors and
post banner were purchased during
the summer. On Sept. 1 a free picnic
for all men and their fam-
ilies, followed by a dance in the eve-

ning, was given at Jackson's park,
v hich was quite successful, in spite of
considerable rain during the day. Arm-
istice day this year was not so elabo-
rately celebrated as the year before.
a pageant at the Coliseum and address
by Hon. R. N. Elliott, M. C, being the
crowning features of the afternoon.
The annual military ball was held in
the Coliseum in the evening.

Commander N. A. Powell took the
reins at the beginning of the year,
with Benjamin A. Ball,

C. R. Umpleby, adjutant, and Har-
old L. Hiatt, treasurer, and Robert
Morrison, treasurer.

Social Activities.
Dances have been our main activity

so far this season. In-do- or horse-sho- e

contests have been started revently
and a team has been entered for an
outdoor league. A baseball team has
been also has been started. In the
State Legion Bowling tournament our
post won second plice in the five man
event, third in doubles, fourth and
ninth in singles, and third in all
events.

The last of our overseas dead was
buried by us this spring, the city and
post turning out well to give this hero
last honors.

Sunday was fittingly
observed by this post. All attending
Reid Memorial church in a body with

Short News of City
To Present Flag Presentation of a

flag to the drum corps of William P.
Benton camp, Sons of Veterans, will
be made by the Ladies' auxiliary Mon-
day evening at 7:30 o'clock in the
post rooms at the courthouse.

Prayer Meeting Tuesday A prayer
meeting will be held at the home of
Mrs. Harlow Lindley, 302 College ave-
nue, Tuesday morning at 10 o'clock.
Mrs. Allen p. Hole will be the leader.

Teegarden Is Fined Benjamin Tee-garde- n,

of Liberty, was , fined $1 and
costs for' driving a truck without a
license when he appeared at the city
building Monday morning. Teegarden
had parked his truck down town, and
the police hauled it in. Wheal, he
called at the city hall to report the
theft of the truck, the news was
broken to him.

FRENCH PARLIAMENT

TO RECONVENE WITH

WEIGHTY PROBLEMS

(By Associated Press
PARIS, May 22. The French par

liament will reconvene tomorrow in
an atmosphere of anxiety, due chiefly
to the prospective use of military
force to bring pressure on Germany,
but augmented by the Russo-Germa- n

treaty and other complications grow-
ing out of the Genoa conference.

Expiration of the time given Ger-

many to accept the reparations com
mission's conditions in only one week
off, but there will be no' immediate
action, since Premier Poincare, al-

though determined to go ahead if nec
essary, will take time to induce the
allies to join him if he can.

The German question will be fore
cast In the chamber of deputies, how
ever, during the first week of the re-
newed session and perhaps at the out--;
set, if the chamber decides to adjourn
only for a few minutes in honor of for-
mer President Deschanel. In any;
case, the debate would begin not lat-
er than Saturday, when M. Poincare,
called upon to declare his intention,
will tell the chamber the government
intends to .parley no longer with Ger-
many, but to bring to bear the pres-
sure 'authorized i by the treaty of Ver-
sailles.

Expects Approval.
The cabinet is regarded by the best

posted members in parliament as sure
of a big majority in approval of its
policy of energetic action against Ger-
many. Some apprehension is felt lest
this situation make still more acute
the difference which has arisen in the
entente.

It had been observed that such a
vote by the chamber may be regardedas preventing the premier from dis-
cussing the situation, with the allies,
but on the other hand it is said that
his intention is not to discuss the ad
visability of action, but merely try to
convince the allies that they should
act with France.

GRAND JURY WILL

PROBE HIATT CASE

That the case' of Edgar F. Hiatt,
former president of the Dickinson
Trust company will be investigated by
the grand jury when it is called next
month, was the statement of Paul A.
Beckett, prosecuting attorney, Mon-

day. He said the grond jury would
have been called earlier but the docket
was too crowded to permit of such
action.

"Have you made the statement that
there is no law under .which Hiatt can
be prosecuted?" he was asked

"No, how can I make that statement
when I do not know what he has
done?" was the answer. "I only know
what the newspapers have said, and
from that my opinion would be that
he could be charged with misapro-priatio- n

of funds. I will bring the
matter before the grand jury when it
convenes."

No date was set by the prosecutor
for calling the grand jury.

Survivors of Greek
Lost Legion Arrive

(By Associated Press)
CONSTANTINOPLE. May 22. Sur-

vivors of the Greek "lost legion"
which fled from Samsun, Asiatic Tur-
key, last year, are beginning to arrive
in the neutral zone near Ismid after
six months of wandering across Ana-
tolia.

. "Out of the 4,000 Greek refugees
who fled from Samsun, fewer than
1,000 survived," says a statement by
the Greek military mission here, "but
these are safely within sight of the
neutral zone. Sfnce their departure
from Sumsun they have been contin-
ually pursued by the Turks, whom
they eluded mainly by living in inac-
cessible parts of the mountains. They
were compelled, however, to fight sev-
eral pitched battles, in which" they suf-
fered terribly, owing to complete lack
of arms and ammunition."

Archbishop Meletios Metaxakls, a
Greek patriarch of Constantinople, has
appealed to all the Christian churches
of the world asking them to use their
utmost influence in persuading the
great powers to prevent further "per- -

' secution of the Christians in1 Asia Mi- -

nor, which is a stain on humanity and
civilization."

some yieiaing in tne legal Darners
against admission to the United States
of aliens either permanently or tempo-
rarily unsound.

RUSS PROMULGATE

RULES TO ENCOURAGE

INDEPENDENT CAPITAL

(By Associated Press)
MOSCOW, May 22. New decrees

which government leaders say are de-

signed to encourage the independent
capitalistic reconstruction of Russia on
Russia's terms have been promulgat-
ed colncidentally with the close of
the Genoa conference.

The council of commissars has an-
nounced removal of the state monop-
oly of trade in agricultural implements
and seeds permitting private persons
to buy abroad through the commissar-
iat of foreign trade. Meanwhile the
central executive commission, which is
now in session passing bills legalizing
private property to a certain degree
has also decided to permit inheri-
tance by wive3 or husbands and direct
descendants of a maximum of 5,000
gold rubles. The council also is de-

bating a project permitting ground
leases up to 5.9 years, instead of the
36 year maximum originally intended.

The municipality of Petrograd ha3
decided to hand over the owners for
life possession all the smaller houses,
the maximum being seven apartments.
Similar returns of houses are bein
made In some of the provinces, and the
Ukraine is turning back flour mills ct
small capacity to the owners.

The newspapers echo the govern'
ment view, reiterated throughout the
progress of the Genoa conference, that
Russia did not expect any material
aid from the allied governments.

"The soviet delegation is returning
home strengthened. It has in its
pocket a treaty with Germany and the
sympathy of the labor classes of all
the world," says the Rabotchi.

FLORENCE BOND GOES

TO niDIP OniirCnClinr. I LI rAHl bUNrtntllLlta a w r m m m mmm r

Florence Bond, of this city, will be
a delegate from the National Asso-
ciation of American University Wo-
men to" attend the second conference
of the International federation of Uni
versity Women in Paris, France, July
15 to 18. About 200 American women
are expected to attend, it is said.
Their headquarters will be at the
Paris' club. Miss Bond, who sails on
June 1 with Mrs. M. F. Johnston's
party to Europe, will leave the party
in July to attend the conference.

The program has not been fully an-

nounced for the conference, but the
topics which are to be discussed are
said to include the promotion .of
peace, the encouragement of interna-
tional friendship among university
women by the creation of internation-
al fellowships and scholarships, by ex-

change of women professors between
the universities of the various coun-

tries, and by the establishment of uni-

versity women's clubhouses in all the
large capitals of the world on a plan
similar to that of the American club-
house in Washington; the collection
of information in regard to nationai
and international conditions affecting
women; the opening of public and
higher examinations, university de-

grees, schools and courses ofuniver
sity and professional study; support
of all efforts to remove disabilities of
married women, to obtain for women
equal pay for equal work, and to open
to women competitive scholarships
and prizes in scholarships, painting,
sculpture, architecture and music;
the opening of diplomatic posts to
trained women.

ENDORSES $10,000
STATE ENDOWMENT

One hundred delegates of St. Jo
seph's State league, which is holding
its annual convention in Richmond at
St. Andrew's Catholic church, en
dorsed the endowment of $10,000 for
the Indiana league Monday which was
proclaimed adequate by Otto H. Kreuz- -

berger, of Evansville, president of the
state league. President Kruezberger
also stressed the fact, that the en
dowment was Important to the state
league.

The total endowment for the so-
cieties in the United States is $250,000.
Discussion on the endowment project
was to be held at Monday afternoon's
business session, which was held in
the Y. M. I. rooms.

A report of the secretary showed
that Indiana had 72 St. Joseph societ-
ies, with a membership of 7,100 men.
The treasurer's report showed a fa-

vorable condition and the delegates
voted an appropriation of $500 to the
Central bureau, of St. Louis, Mo.

Gives Short Talks.
Charles Korz, of New York, national

president of the Central societies, and
Rev. P. S. Huffman, of Effingham, 111.,
national chaplain of Catholic Women's
league, gave short talks at the morn
ing business session.

The convention decided to increase
the Ladies' Aid activities of the so
ciety.

Rev. Charles Thiele, of Fort Wayne,
presided over the morning . business
session.

Lafayette, Logansport, and LaPorte,
are the cities which will be voted on
Tuesday morning at the final business
session for the convention next year.
Election of officers will be held Tues
day morning, also.

The two plays, "In India," and
"Country Justice," will be presented in
St. Andrew's auditorium Monday
night at 8 o'clock.

PERU, CHILE SEEKING

QUICK DECISION AS

SECOND WEEK BEGINS

BULLETIN
WASHINGTON, May 22. Both the

CMlean and Peruvian delegations to
the Washington conference- - today
notified Bolivian Minister Ballivan
that they had no authority to consider
Bolivia's request for a place in the
conference.

WASHINGTON, May 22. The Chilean-

-Peruvian conference on questions
arising from the treaty of Ancon en-

tered its second week today with the
delegates ready to advance their nego-
tiations to a decision without unneces-
sary delay. .

Having canvassed the entire field of
problems confronting them in a week
of preliminary discussions, both the
Chileans and the Peruvians showed a
disposition when they came together
again today to develop a direct issue
for the first time. Both Tiave been in
further communication with their
home governments over the week end
and were said to be in a position to
get down to cases on the problems
confronting them. 1

Meantime, definite advices were
awaited from Santiago and Lima re-

garding Bolivia's request for a place
in the conference, although -- both the
Chileans and the Peruvians appeared
certain that, their governments would
reply in the negative.

The negotiations at today's meeting
again were surrounded with secrecy
but it was indicated in conference
circles that the preliminary exchanges
had not revealed any radical change
in the attitude of either government
as set forth in. their diplomatic cor-
respondence - over a long period of
years. This situation gave color to
recurring talk of arbitration as a final
means of solution. In some quarters
it even was predicted that the con-
ference " would put aside within" the
next few days any discussion of a di-
rect settlement and would center dts
attention on possible forms which ar-
bitration might take.

Deaths and Funerals ;

EUGENE PATTERSON
Eugene Patterson, 38 years old, died

Saturday evening at his home, 701
North Fourteenth street. He is sur-
vived by his widow, Laura Patterson;
two daughters, Nina and Marie. - He
was a member of the Second Baptist
church.

Funeral services will be held Tues-
day afternoon at 2 o'clock from the
Second Baptist church. Burial . will
be in Earlham cemetery.: Rev. Robin-
son will officiate. Friends may call
any time.

Grayer Service at 3rd M. E.
Postponed Until Friday

The prayer service! which was to
have been held at'10 o'clock Tuesday
morning at the Third M. E. church,
with Miss s Florence Kinney, of the
Billy Sunday party, as leader, has been
postponed until 10 o'clock Fridly
morning of this week, according to
an announcement made Monday. All
in the Fairview district are urged to
remember the change of time and at-
tend theservice.

Deformed Youth Gets
Chance to Be Hero

(By Associated Press)
BERKELEY, Calif., May 22. Child-hoo- d

dreams of the chance to display
physical bravery, a chance denied him

. by deformity from birth, became
reality yesterday for Charles Arkin-etal- l,

14 years old. The boy limped
- Into the path of a runaway horse,

seized the bridle and clung to it until
the frightened animal stopped, after

, running a block. The women and two
H children in the buggy were uninjured,

Arkinstall's ankle was broken.
--
j

To prove his skill with the razor, a
London barber had himself blind-folde- d

and shaved two men in two min-

utes ten and two-fift- h seconds.


